Municipality's employees from MEPP are calculated using the following: pensionable years of service, highest
average salary, and the plan accrual rate.
Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plan and the adequacy
of plan funding. Any actuarially determined deficiency is the responsibility of the participating employers and
employees, which could affect future contribution rates and/or benefits. Contributions to MEPP are not segregated
in separate accounts or restricted to provide benefits to the employees of a particular employer. As a result,
individual employers are not able to identify their share of the underlying assets and liabilities, and the net pension
assets or liabilities for the plan are not recognized in these consolidated financial statements. Rather, the plan is
accounted for as a defined contribution plan where the contributions are expensed when made.

19

Rural Municipality of Paddockwood No. 520
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at December 31, 2023

15. Prior Period Adjustment

2022
As previously
reported Adjustments

2022
As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Asset held in trust -   719,122   719,122
Accumulated surplus   12,016,581   719,122   12,735,703

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
Total revenue 2,356,412   (32,028)   2,324,384
Total expenses 2,399,698   39,142   2,438,840
Annual surplus (deficit) of revenue over expenses (43,286)   (71,170)   (114,456)
Accumulated Surplus, Beginning of Year   12,059,867   790,292   12,850,159
Accumulated Surplus, End of Year   12,016,581   719,122   12,735,703

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Net Financial Assets, Beginning of Year 1,029,793   790,291   1,820,084
Net Financial Assets, End of Year 1,239,364   719,122   1,958,486

16. Budget Data

2023

Budget surplus per Statement of Operations (166,700)

Approved Cash Budget (166,700)

The reconciliation of the approved budget for the current year to the budget figures reported in these financial

The Municipality has adjusted its 2022 financial statements to correct asset held in trust for an unrecognized balance
related to an asset held in trust through the Rural Municipal Tax Loss Compensation Trust Fund. The impact on the 2022
financial statements is as follows:

20

Rural Municipality of Paddockwood No. 520

Schedule of Taxes and Other Unconditional Revenue